121 West 27" Street, Suite 702
New York, NY 10001
(646) 606-2332

August 11,2021

One Brooklyn Family Warehousing LLC
97 North 10" Street, 2D
Brooklyn, NY 11249

Re: Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation
340 Myrtle Avenue — Brooklyn, NY 11205
Block 2073, Lot 21 (the “Site”)
OER Project No. 22TMP0009K

Dear Mr. Rands,

Between July 26, 2021 and July 28, 2021, Tenen Environmental, LLC (Tenen) conducted soil, groundwater and
sub-slab soil vapor sampling at the above Site on behalf of One Brooklyn Family Warehousing LLC. This
investigation was conducted to meet the requirements of the hazardous materials E-designation (E-183) that was
placed on the Site as part of the Fort Greene/Clinton Hill Rezoning and Text Amendment (CEQR No.
07DCP066K). This letter report provides a summary of our findings, including the results of the laboratory
analysis, conclusions and recommendations.

Background
The Site, located at 340 Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, New York (Tax Block 2073, Lot 21) is an irregularly shaped

parcel located at the southeast corner of Myrtle Avenue and Carlton Avenue, as shown on Figure 1. The Site is
approximately 8,250 square feet (SF) and has approximately 106 feet of frontage along Myrtle Avenue, and 80
feet of frontage along Carlton Avenue. The Site is zoned R7A, denoting a medium-density apartment house
district, with a C2-4 commercial overlay. The Site is currently occupied by a one-story commercial building with
a full cellar and is occupied by a bedding/bath store and various vacant commercial spaces, including a vacant
laundromat. The cellar extends to a depth of approximately 9.5 feet below surface grade (ft-bsg).

The development project consists of a new seven-story mixed-use commercial and residential building with a full
cellar that will occupy approximately 7,392-SF, or approximately 90%, of the Site lot. The remainder of the lot
will be unexcavated and utilized for an at grade walkway and landscaping. The proposed building will have a
total gross square footage of approximately 45,221-SF. The proposed construction will require partial demolition
of the existing onsite structure. The foundation slab and foundation sidewalls of the existing onsite structure will
remain to be utilized as part of the new building. The existing cellar footprint is the same as the proposed cellar
footprint and minimal excavation will be required within the existing cellar to accommodate the installation of
pile caps and an elevator pit. The water table was identified at approximately 53 ft-bsg and is not expected to be
encountered during redevelopment.

Previous Investigations

A Geotechnical Engineering Report was prepared for the Site by Hartland Engineering, DPC (Hartland) in June
2021. The 2021 Geotechnical Report indicates that uncontrolled fill (silt, gravel, and construction debris) exists
onsite from the ground surface to approximately 10 to 13 ft-bsg. The fill layer is underlain by native soil (loose
and medium silt), followed by a layer of glacial till.

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted by Tenen in July 2021 identified the following
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the property:
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e The documented presence of historic fill at the Site;
e Historic use of the Site for dry cleaning; and,
e Historic use of the south adjoining property for auto repair and manufacturing.

Geology and Hydrogeology

Based on this investigation, as well as, the aforementioned Hartland investigation, the Site is underlain by a
continuous layer of historic fill consisting of silty sand with gravel, concrete debris, brick debris, and plastic debris
to a depth of approximately 11.5 ft-bsg. The fill layer is underlain by a native layer of fine grained silty sand with
silt lenses throughout to a depth of 20 ft-bsg. The sand and silt layer is underlain by a layer of fine to coarse
grained sand transitioning to clayey sand to a depth of 22.5 ft-bsg. The sand layer is underlain by a layer of sandy
clay to a depth of 24 ft-bsg. The sandy clay layer is underlain by fine to coarse grained sand to at least 35 ft-bsg.
Groundwater at the Site is expected to flow north, towards the East River. Boring and monitoring well
construction logs from the Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation (ESI) are included in Attachment 1.

Geophysical Investigation

On July 27, 2021, a geophysical survey was performed across the Site by AARCO Environmental Services Inc.
(AARCO) and sidewalks adjoining the Site to investigate the presence of any underground storage tanks (USTs)
or obstructions and to clear proposed boring locations. No USTs were identified onsite during the performance of
the geophysical investigation.

Sample Collection

Soil Vapor
On July 27, 2021, Tenen installed five sub-slab soil vapor points within the Site basement. On July 28, 2021,
Tenen collected five sub-slab soil vapor samples (SS-1 through SS-5) from within the Site basement.

Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sample Designations — July 2021

Sample Name Sample Type Sample Location
Northeastern portion of
SS-1 Sub-Slab Soil Vapor basement, within former dry

cleaner footprint
Southeastern portion of

SS-2 Sub-Slab Soil Vapor basement, within former dry
cleaner footprint
SS-3 Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Southern portion of basement
SS-4 Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Northern portion of basement
$S-5 Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Northwestern portion of
basement

At each soil vapor sampling location, a “2-inch diameter, two-inch long perforated soil vapor sampling probe
(AMS gas vapor probe tip) was placed directly into the soil. All soil vapor sample locations were installed with a
hammer-core drill. Access to the sub-slab soil at each soil vapor sampling location was gained by drilling through
the top surface material (concrete) using a drill bit. All probes were installed approximately six-inches below the
bottom of the existing concrete slab.

The soil vapor sampling probe was connected to dedicated tubing that was extended to grade. In accordance with
the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) October 2006 Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor
Intrusion in the State of New York (Soil Vapor Guidance) protocols, a tracer gas (helium) was used to verify the
integrity of the soil vapor probe. A plastic chamber was sealed above the borehole. The sampling tube was pushed
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through the top of the sealed chamber. The atmosphere inside the chamber was enriched with the tracer gas
(helium). A portable helium monitor was attached to the sampling tube to measure a vapor sample from the probe
for the presence of high concentrations (>10%) of the tracer gas.

Soil vapor was purged from the boring hole by attaching the surface end of the tubing to an air valve and then to
a vacuum pump. The vacuum pump removed one to three volumes of air (volume of the sample probe and tube)
prior to sample collection. The flow rate for both purging and sample collection did not exceed 0.2 liters per
minute.

The soil vapor sample was first screened for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). Pre-sample
PID readings from the soil vapor points ranged from 4.9 parts-per-million (ppm) in SS-1 to 234 ppm in SS-2 (both
collected within the former dry cleaner footprint). PID readings were not detected in soil vapor point SS-5. Soil
vapor samples were collected in 2.7-liter Summa canisters using two-hour regulators and analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method TO-15.

Field notes were maintained summarizing sample identification, date and time of sample collection, sampling
depth, identity of samplers, sampling methods and devices, soil vapor purge volumes, volume of the soil vapor
extracted, vacuum of canisters before and after the samples were collected and chain of custody protocols.

Soil

On July 26, 2021, eight soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were advanced throughout the Site. Soil boring SB-1
was installed in the exterior yard portion of the Site to a depth of 35 ft-bsg and soil borings SB-2 through SB-8
were installed within the Site basement to a depth of four feet below basement grade (ft-bbg). Soil boring SB-1
was converted to permanent groundwater monitoring well (MW-1). Boring locations are depicted on Figure 2. A
table detailing the soil sampling locations and sample designations is included below.

Soil Sample Designation and Descriptions of Location

Depth Below Sidewalk
Sample Name | or Basement Grade (ft- Location
bsg or ft-bbg)

SB-1 (0-2) 0-2 Western perimeter of the exterior portion
SB-1 (2-4) 2-4 of the Site
SB-2 (0-2) 0-2 . .
SB-2 (2-4) 24 Eastern portion of the Site basement
SB-3 (0-2) 0-2 Southeastern portion of the Site basement,
SB-3 (2-4) 2-4 within the former dry cleaner footprint
SB-4 (0-2) 0-2 . .
SB-4 (2-4) 24 Southern portion of the Site basement
SB-5 (0-2) 0-2 . .
SB-5 (2-4) 24 Western portion of the Site basement
SB-6 (0-2) 0-2 . .
SB-6 (2-4) 24 Northern portion of the Site basement
SB-7 (0-2) 0-2 . .
SB-7 (2-4) 24 Northwestern portion of the Site basement
SB-8 (0-2) 0-2 Northeastern portion of the Site basement,
SB-8 (2-4) 2-4 within the former dry cleaner footprint

The boring installation was performed by AARCO utilizing a direct push track-mounted Geoprobe® for the
exterior boring and a hand auger for all interior borings. The soil from all borings was screened with a PID,
capable of detecting the potential presence of VOCs, from grade to termination depth. PID readings ranged from
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0.2 ppm in SB-3 to 1.5 ppm in SB-4. PID readings in soils from SB-1, SB-2, SB-5, SB-6, SB-7, and SB-8 were
all non-detect.

For all soil borings, a surface soil sample (0-2 ft-bbg interval for interior borings and 0-2 ft-bsg for the exterior
boring) and a subsurface soil sample (2-4 ft-bbg for interior borings and 2-4 ft-bsg for exterior borings) was
collected All samples were collected using disposable equipment and in such a manner as to minimize
headspace/vapor leakage within the sampling bottles. Exterior soil boring samples were collected using dedicated
acetate liners from five-foot macrocores and interior soil boring samples were collected directly from the hand
auger.

No grossly contaminated soil cuttings were encountered during this investigation. Following the completion of
the soil sampling, boreholes were backfilled with clean soil cuttings and clean sand. Boring SB-1 was converted
to permanent monitoring well MW-1, as detailed in the following section. Boring and monitoring well
construction logs are included in Attachment 1.

The soil samples were containerized in accordance with EPA analytical protocols. Each sample was labeled,
sealed, and placed in a chilled cooler for shipment to the laboratory. A record of each sample, including notation
of any odors, color, and sample matrix, was kept in the sampler's field logbook. A chain of custody was maintained
throughout the field sampling, transport of samples to the laboratory and lab analysis. All soil samples were
analyzed for VOCs, semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), target analyte list (TAL) metals, pesticides, and
polychlorinated biphenyls. In addition, soil sample SB-1 (0-2) was also analyzed for 1,4-dioxane, and per- and
polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS).

Groundwater

On July 27, 2021, (2) two-inch diameter, permanent groundwater monitoring wells were installed using a
Geoprobe® sonic rig. Monitoring well MW-1 was installed concurrent with soil boring SB-1 and monitoring well
MW-2 was installed via drill and drop without the advancement of a soil boring or the collection of a soil sample.
Both monitoring wells were installed to a depth of 65 ft-bsg with a ten-foot screen. Groundwater was measured
at depths ranging from approximately 53.24 ft-bsg in MW-1 to 53.3 ft-bsg in MW-2.

Monitoring Well Locations, Sample Designations, and Descriptions of Location

Well Location | Sample Name Description of Location
MW-1 MW-1 Western perimeter of the exterior portion
of the Site

Southern sidewalk of Myrtle Avenue,

MW-2 MW-2 adjacent to the former onsite dry cleaner

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed and sampled on July 28, 2021. A PID was used to measure
head-space readings in the wells prior to sampling. Readings were non-detect in both wells. Field instrumentation
was employed to measure water temperature, pH, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen in the sampled wells in order
to stabilize parameters before sample collection. Sampling was completed using low-flow methodology using a
Waterra Hydrolift pump. No visual evidence of petroleum impacts was observed in purged groundwater.

Monitoring well construction logs are included in Attachment 1. Groundwater purge logs are included in
Attachment 3.

Deviations

Permanent groundwater monitoring well MW-3 was planned to be installed within the southern sidewalk of
Myrtle Avenue, west of MW-2; however, during installation on July 28, 2021, a clear location to install the well
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could not be found due to the substantial presence of underground utilities and multiple overhead obstructions.
Access restrictions ultimately resulted in abandonment of the installation of MW-3.

Sample Analysis

All samples were sent under chain-of-custody documentation to Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha). Alpha is certified
by the NYSDOH Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP) as LABIDs 11627 and 11148. Sub-slab
soil vapor samples were analyzed for VOCs. Soil samples were analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, TAL metals,
pesticides, and PCBs. In addition, soil sample SB-1 (0-2) was also analyzed for 1,4-dioxane and PFAS.
Groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, total and dissolved metals, pesticides, PCBs, 1,4-
dioxane, and PFAS.

Analytical Results

Sub-Slab Seil Vapor
Sub-slab soil vapor results were compared to the NYSDOH Decision Matrices as presented in the NYSDOH Soil
Vapor Guidance, October 2006 with May 2017 updates.

Sub-slab soil vapor results are presented in Table 1 and depicted on Figure 3. Laboratory deliverables are included
in Attachment 4. The analytical results are summarized below.

CVOCs

A variety of chlorinated VOCs (¢cVOCs), including tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (DCE), trans-1,2-DCE, and chloroform were detected in one or more sub-slab soil vapor sample.
PCE was detected in all five sub-slab soil vapor samples at concentrations ranging from 1,250 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m3) in SS-5 to 351,000 ug/m3 in SS-2 (within the former dry cleaner footprint); TCE was detected
in four of five sub-slab soil vapor samples at concentrations ranging from 38.2 ug/m3 in SS-4 to 1,410 ug/m3 in
SS-3; cis-1,2-DCE and trans-1,2-DCE were detected in one sub-slab soil vapor sample (SS-3) at concentrations
of 2,890 ug/m3 and 205 ug/m3, respectively; and, chloroform was detected in three sub-slab soil vapor samples
at concentrations ranging from 5.23 ug/m3 in SS-5 to 406 ug/m3 in SS-2. PCE is part of NYSDOH Matrix B and
TCE and cis-1,2-DCE are part of NYSDOH Matrix A. Comparison of PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-DCE concentrations
to the applicable NYSDOH Matrix (Matrix B for PCE and Matrix A for TCE and cis-1,2-DCE) indicates that
mitigation would be required for PCE at all five sample locations regardless of the potential co-located indoor air
concentrations; mitigation would be required for TCE at three sample locations (SS-1, SS-2, and SS-3) regardless
of the potential co-located indoor air concentrations; and, mitigation would be required for cis-1,2-DCE at one
sample location (SS-3) regardless of the potential co-located indoor air concentration. Trans-1,2-DCE and
chloroform are not part of the NYSDOH Decision Matrices. All other cVOCs included on the NYSDOH Decision
Matrices, including 1,1-DCE, carbon tetrachloride, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, methylene chloride, and vinyl chloride,
were not detected in any sub-slab soil vapor sample.

Petroleum-Related VOCs
One petroleum-related VOC, toluene, was detected at a concentration of 6.1 ug/m3 in SS-5. One chlorobenzene,
1,4-dichlorobenzene, was detected at a concentration of 4.28 ug/m3 in SS-5.

Soil

Soil results were compared to NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs as listed in 6 NYCRR Part 375-6.8(a) and
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs as listed in 6 NYCRR Part 375-6.8(b). PFAS analytes were compared to the
proposed Unrestricted Use SCOs and Restricted-Residential Use SCOs as listed in the NYSDEC’s Guidelines for
Sampling, Analysis, and Assessment of PFAS Under NYSDEC'’s Part 375 Remedial Programs (PFAS Guidelines),
January 2021. The Unrestricted Use SCOs are used as a screening value for potential soil impacts and the
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs are consistent with the anticipated future use of the Site.
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Soil sample results are presented in Tables 2a through 2e and depicted on Figure 4. Laboratory deliverables are
included in Attachment 4.

VOCs

The ¢VOC PCE was detected in one shallow soil sample, SB-3 (0-2), in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use and
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs. PCE was also detected at low concentrations, below the Unrestricted Use and
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs, in the remaining 15 soil samples and the duplicate sample. PCE was detected
at a maximum (max.) concentration of 100 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in SB-3 (0-2), collected from the
southern portion of the Site, within the former dry cleaner footprint. PCE has an Unrestricted Use SCO of 1.3
mg/kg and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 19 mg/kg. No other VOCs were detected in exceedance of
Unrestricted Use or Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in any soil samples.

SVOCs

A variety of SVOCs, specifically polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), were detected in exceedance of
Unrestricted Use SCOs and/or Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in three shallow (0-2 ft-bsg and 0-2 ft-bbg) soil
samples. PAHs are common constituents found in historic fill. Chrysene was detected in exceedance of its
Unrestricted Use SCO, but below its Restricted-Residential Use SCO, in three samples; benzo(k)fluoranthene
was detected in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use SCO, but below its Restricted-Residential Use SCO, in two
samples; benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene were detected
in exceedance of their Unrestricted Use and Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in three samples; and,
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use and Restricted-Residential Use SCOs
in two samples. Chrysene was detected at a max. concentration of 3.8 mg/kg in with an Unrestricted Use SCO of
1 mg/kg and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 3.9 mg/kg; benzo(k)fluoranthene was detected at a max.
concentration of 1.9 mg/kg with an Unrestricted Use SCO of 0.8 mg/kg and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of
3.9 mg/kg; benzo(a)anthracene was detected at a max. concentration of 4.5 mg/kg with Unrestricted Use and
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs of 1 mg/kg; benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a max. concentration of 5.3 mg/kg
with Unrestricted Use and Restricted-Residential Use SCOs of 1 mg/kg; benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at a
max. concentration of 6.1 mg/kg with Unrestricted Use and Restricted-Residential Use SCOs of 1 mg/kg;
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene was detected at a max. concentration of 4.1 mg/kg with Unrestricted Use and Restricted-
Residential Use SCOs of 0.5 mg/kg; and, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at a max. concentration of 0.96
mg/kg with Unrestricted Use and Restricted-Residential Use SCOs of 0.33 mg/kg. The highest concentration of
all SVOCs was detected in SB-3 (0-2). No other SVOCs were detected in exceedance of Unrestricted Use or
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in any soil samples.

Metals

A variety of metals, including copper, lead, mercury, and zinc, were detected in one or more soil samples in
exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs. Lead and mercury were detected in four soil samples in exceedance of
Unrestricted Use SCOs; zinc was detected in two samples in exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCO; and, copper
was detected in one sample in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use SCO. Of these, lead was also detected in
exceedance of its Restricted-Residential Use SCO in two samples and mercury was detected in exceedance of its
Restricted-Residential Use SCO in one sample. Lead was detected at a max. concentration of 638 mg/kg in SB-1
(2-4) with an Unrestricted Use SCO of 63 mg/kg and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 400 mg/kg; mercury
was detected at a max. concentration of 1.14 mg/kg in SB-1 (2-4) with an Unrestricted Use SCO of 0.18 mg/kg
and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 0.81 mg/kg; zinc was detected at a max. concentration of 317 mg/kg in
SB-1 (0-2) with an Unrestricted Use SCO of 109 mg/kg and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 10,000 mg/kg;
and, copper was detected at a concentration of 154 mg/kg in SB-1 (2-4) with an Unrestricted Use SCO of 50
mg/kg and a Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 270 mg/kg. No other metals were detected in exceedance of
Unrestricted Use or Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in any soil samples.
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Pesticides and PCBs

Two pesticides, 4,4’-DDE and 4,4’-DDT, were detected in exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs, but below
Restricted-Residential Use SCOs, in one or more soil samples. 4,4’-DDE was detected in exceedance of its
Unrestricted Use SCO of 0.0033 mg/kg in three samples [max. 0.106 mg/kg in SB-1 (2-4)] and 4,4’-DDT was
detected in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use SCO of 0.0033 mg/kg in four samples [max. 0.108 mg/kg in SB-1
(2-4)]. No other pesticides were detected in exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs in any soil samples.

One PCB, aroclor 1260, was detected slightly in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use SCO of 0.1 mg/kg in one soil
sample, SB-1 (0-2) (concentration of 0.109 mg/kg). In addition, total PCBs were detected slightly in exceedance
of their Unrestricted Use SCO in one soil sample, SB-1 (0-2) (concentration of 0.109 mg/kg). No other PCBs
were detected in exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs in any soil samples.

Pesticides and PCBs were not detected in exceedance of Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in any soil samples.

Emerging Contaminants

One PFAS analyte, perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS), was detected in exceedance of its proposed Unrestricted
Use SCO, but below its Proposed Restricted-Residential Use SCO, in soil sample SB-1 (0-2). PFOS was detected
at a concentration of 5.14 nanograms per gram (ng/g) with a proposed Unrestricted Use SCO of 0.88 ng/g and a
proposed Restricted-Residential Use SCO of 44 ng/g. No other PFAS analytes were detected in exceedance of
the proposed Unrestricted Use or Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in any soil samples.

1,4-Dioxane was not detected in any soil samples.

Groundwater
Groundwater results were compared to the NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1
Class GA Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (Class GA Standards) and NYSDEC’s PFAS Guidelines.

Groundwater sample results are presented in Tables 3a through 3e and depicted on Figure 5. Laboratory
deliverables are included in Attachment 4.

VOCs

One cVOC, PCE, was detected in exceedance of its Class GA Standard of 5 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in both
groundwater samples and the duplicate sample collected. PCE was detected at a max. concentration of 32 ug/l in
MW-2 and MW-2_DUP, collected from the southern sidewalk of Myrtle Avenue, adjacent to and anticipated
downgradient of, the former onsite dry cleaner. No other VOCs were detected in exceedance of Class GA
Standards in any groundwater samples.

SVOCs

A variety of SVOCs, specifically PAHs, were detected slightly in exceedance of their respective Class GA
Standards in both groundwater samples and the duplicate sample. Benzo(a)anthracene and benzo(b)fluoranthene
were detected in both groundwater samples and the duplicate sample in exceedance of Class GA Standards;
benzo(k)fluoranthene was detected in both groundwater samples in exceedance of the Class GA Standard; and,
chrysene and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene were detected in one groundwater sample and the duplicate sample in
exceedance of Class GA Standards. Benzo(a)anthracene was detected at a max. concentration of 0.11 ug/l;
benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at a max. concentration of 0.08 ug/l; benzo(k)fluoranthene was detected at a
max. concentration of 0.02 ug/l; chrysene was detected at a max. concentration of 0.09 ug/l; and, indeno(1,2,3-
cd)pyrene was detected at a max. concentration of 0.03 ug/l. The highest concentrations of all SVOCs were
detected in MW-1, located in the exterior portion of the Site. The Class GA Standard for all aforementioned PAHs
is 0.002 ug/l. No other SVOCs were detected in exceedance of Class GA Standards in any groundwater sample.
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Total and Dissolved Metals

One metal, chromium, was detected in one total groundwater sample, MW-2, slightly in exceedance of its Class
GA Standard. Total chromium was detected at a concentration of 53 ug/l with a Class GA Standard of 50 ug/l.
Chromium was not detected in any dissolved groundwater samples. It should also be noted that the duplicate
sample collected from MW-2 did not contain concentrations of total chromium in exceedance of the Class GA
Standard.

A variety of a naturally-occurring earth metals, including iron, magnesium, manganese, and sodium, were
detected in both total groundwater samples and the duplicate sample in exceedance of Class GA Standards. Of
these, manganese and sodium were also detected in exceedance of Class GA Standards in both dissolved
groundwater samples and the duplicate sample, and magnesium was detected in exceedance of the Class GA
Standard in one dissolved groundwater sample. Total iron was detected at a max. concentration of 26,900 ug/l in
MW-2 with a Class GA Standard of 300 ug/l; total magnesium was detected at a max. concentration of 39,700
ug/l in MW-2 with a Class GA Standard of 35,000 ug/l; total manganese was detected at a max. concentration of
1,280 ug/l with a Class GA Standard of 300 ug/l; total sodium was detected at a max. concentration of 84,700
ug/l in MW-1 with a Class GA Standard of 20,000 ug/l; dissolved magnesium was detected at a concentration of
36,400 ug/l in MW-1 with a Class GA Standard of 35,000 ug/l; dissolved manganese was detected at a max.
concentration of 494 ug/l in MW-1 with a Class GA Standard of 300 ug/l; and, dissolved sodium was detected at
a max. concentration of 81,900 ug/l with a Class GA Standard of 20,000 ug/l. No other total or dissolved metals
were detected in exceedance of Class GA Standards in any groundwater sample.

Pesticides and PCBs
Pesticides and PCBs were not detected in exceedance of Class GA Standards in any groundwater samples.

Emerging Contaminants

Two PFAS analytes, PFOS and perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), were detected in exceedance of their NYSDEC
PFAS Guidelines of 10 nanograms per liter (ng/l) in both groundwater samples and the duplicate sample. PFOS
was detected at a max. concentration of 12.2 ng/l in MW-1 and PFOA was detected at a max. concentration of 91
ng/l in MW-2_DUP. However, total PFAS, including PFOS and PFOA, were not detected in exceedance of the
NYSDEC PFAS Guideline of 500 ng/l. No other PFAS analytes were detected in exceedance of the NYSDEC
PFAS Guidelines.

Low concentrations of 1,4-dioxane were detected in one groundwater sample, MW-2, and the duplicate sample.
1,4-Dioxane was detected at a max. concentration of 0.0747 ug/l in MW-2_DUP. Currently, there is no Class GA
Standard for 1,4-dioxane.

Findings and Conclusions

The Phase II Environmental Site Investigation conducted by Tenen indicates the following:

Sub-Slab Soil Vapor:

e The cVOCs PCE, TCE, cis-1,2-DCE, trans-1,2-DCE, and chloroform were detected in one or more sub-
slab soil vapor sample across the Site.

e Comparison of PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-DCE concentrations in sub-slab soil vapor to the NYSDOH
Decision Matrices indicates mitigation would be required at all five locations for PCE, at three locations
(SS-1, SS-2, and SS-3) for TCE, and at one location (SS-3) for cis-1,2-DCE, regardless of the results of
co-located indoor air samples.

e The petroleum-related VOC, toluene, and the chlorobenzene, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, were each detected at
low concentrations in one sub-slab soil vapor sample, SS-5.
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Soil:

One cVOC, PCE, was detected in exceedance of its Unrestricted Use and Restricted-Residential Use
SCOs in one soil sample, SB-3 (0-2), collected from the southern portion of the Site within the former
dry cleaner footprint.

A variety of SVOC:s, specifically PAHs, were detected in exceedance of Unrestricted Use and Restricted-
Residential Use SCOs in three shallow (0-2 ft-bsg and 0-2 ft-bbg) soil samples. The constituents and
associated concentrations are indicative of the presence of historic fill.

The metals copper, lead, mercury, and zinc were detected in one or more soil samples in exceedance of
Unrestricted Use SCOs. Of these, lead and mercury were also detected in exceedance of Restricted-
Residential Use SCOs in one or more samples collected from the exterior portion of the Site.

The pesticides 4,4’-DDE and 4,4’-DDT were detected in one or more soil samples slightly in exceedance
of Unrestricted Use SCOs. Pesticides were not detected in exceedance of Restricted-Residential Use
SCOs.

The PCB aroclor 1260 and total PCBs were detected slightly in exceedance of their Unrestricted Use
SCOs in one soil sample, SB-1 (0-2), collected from the exterior portion of the Site. PCBs were not
detected in exceedance of Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in any soil sample collected.

PFOS was detected in exceedance of its proposed Unrestricted Use SCO in soil sample SB-1 (0-2). No
other PFAS were detected in exceedance of the proposed Unrestricted Use SCOs in the soil sample. PFAS
were not detected in exceedance of the proposed Restricted-Residential Use SCOs in the soil sample.
1,4-Dioxane was not detected in any soil sample collected.

Groundwater:

One cVOC, PCE, was detected in exceedance of its Class GA Standard in both groundwater samples and
the duplicate sample, with the highest concentrations occurring in MW-2 and MW-2_DUP, both collected
from beneath the northern adjoining sidewalk along Myrtle Avenue, downgradient [anticipated] of the
former onsite dry cleaner.

A variety of SVOC:s, specifically PAHs, were detected slightly in exceedance of Class GA Standards in
both groundwater samples and the duplicate sample, with the highest concentrations occurring in sample
MW-1, collected from the exterior yard portion of the Site.

One metal, chromium, was detected slightly in exceedance of its Class GA Standard in one total
groundwater sample, MW-2. Chromium was not detected in any dissolved groundwater samples.

A variety of naturally-occurring earth metals were detected in both total and dissolved groundwater
samples and the duplicate sample in exceedance of Class GA Standards.

Pesticides and PCBs were not detected in exceedance of Class GA Standards in any groundwater samples.
PFOS and PFOA were detected in exceedance of the NYSDEC PFAS Guideline of 10 ng/l in both
groundwater samples and the duplicate sample. However, total PFAS, including PFOS and PFOA, were
not detected in exceedance of the Class GA Standard of 500 ng/l in any groundwater samples.
1,4-Dioxane was detected at low concentrations in one groundwater sample, MW-2, and the duplicate
sample. Currently, there is no Class GA Standard for 1,4-dioxane.

Chlorinated VOCs associated with former onsite dry cleaning operations are present in soil, groundwater and soil
vapor beneath the Site at concentrations above applicable standards. cVOC impacts were also detected in
groundwater downgradient [anticipated] of the Site.

Please contact us if you need any additional information or would like to discuss potential remedial strategies.

Sincerely,
Tenen Environmental, LLC
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Block 2073, Lot 21

340 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York

Site

121 West 27th Street

Suite 702
New York, NY 10001
O: (646) 606-2332

Tenen Environmental, LLC
F: (646) 606-2379

LM
AP

As Noted

Sample ID SS-4
Date 7/28/2021
VOCs pg/m’
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND
Acetone ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND N
Isopropanol ND
Carbon disulfide ND M yrtl e Ave p) u e
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND - i
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
Chloroform ND Sample ID SS-1
Trichloroethene 38.2 Date 7/28/2021 s
Tetrachloroethene 11000 VOCs ug /m’
Sample ID SS-5 L4-Dichlorobenzene ND Dichlorodifluoromethane ND
Date 7/28/2021 Acetone ND
VOCs p.g/m3 Trichlorofluoromethane ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 3.14 | ] T o ] Isopropanol 285
Acetone 8.55 | . [ Carbon disulfide ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.97 el | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
Isopropanol 17.8 el —_ SlumgjcSS-‘I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
- pre 42 57 —
Carbon disulfide 5.48 : SS-5 . | . l‘ A Chioroform 161
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND A ‘ Trichloroethene 86.5
cis-12-Dichloroethene ND - <0 g Tetrachloroethene 8140
Chloroform 523 \ & = & : o fiF3 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
Trichloroethene ND ‘ B \" SS-4
Tetrachloroethene 1250 s
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 428
Lomp. !
|3
5} 57
) - PR =0 Existing conditions in blue
c =
o " o Proposed conditions in black
z i
L
": Residertia Lo S=aas ! L
o= Siorage e IR Sample ID SS-2 Notes:
® : o ) lea oo Date 7/28/2021 1. ND = Not detected
! -
O i = L s oy "l ) I‘ = VOCs llg/m3 2. All samples were collected over a two-hour duration.
Py = i sS - A ‘ Dichlorodifluoromethane ND
\ -3 | | Acetone ND
\ ; : =S | Trichlorofluoromethane ND
\ e o : = Isopropanol ND Legend
1 : ¥ Carbon disulfide ND
1 ol trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND i
L a— & cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND A Soil Vapor Sample
-
Chloroform 406 - ==
Sample ID SS-3 Trichloroethene 650 1 Former Dry Cleaner
Date 7/28/2021 Tetrachloroethene 351000 L=
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND .
VOCs pg/m’ l_ | Site Boundary
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND —
Acetone ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND
Isopropanol ND s
- ource:
Carbon disulfid ND .
P TS RA——. 0 340 Myrtle, Cellar Plan Overlay 25jun2021
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2890 Nearmap Aerial 3/12/2021
Chloroform ND
Trichloroethene 1410
Tetrachloroethene 77300
L4 Dicliorobenzene D N S et
0 10 20 40
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Date
Scale

Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Figure 3

Drawing Title
Drawing No



Sample Location SB-6
Sample Location SB-7 Sample Depth (ft-bsg) 02 | 24
Sample Depth (ft-bsg) 02 | 24 Date 7/26/2021
Date 7/26/2021 VOCs mg/kg
VOCs K : 074 .
_melkg Tetrachloroethene 0074 [ o011 . ) 'E -
Tetrachlorocthene 00085 | 0.0025 SVOCs = N
SVOCs Benzo(a)anthracene 1.6 0.68 O
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND Benzo(a)pyrene 14 0.53 : > -
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.7 0.66 W ¥ (] (@)
Benzo(b)luoranthene ND ND yr t, e Ave n u e Benzo(luoranthene 0.6 025 > ; -
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND Chrysene 15 0.65 < 0 ~
Chrysene ND ND Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 026 0.094 1 Z ™
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene ND ND Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.96 034 Q N~
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ND Total Metals -
e Sample Location SB-8 2 ‘: c ()
‘olz tals Copper 263 14.6 Sample Depth (fi-bsg) 02 | 24 > N
Copper 127 163 Lead 109 185 >
o = o Date 7/26/2021 —
V]a N i Mercury 0.286 0.0355 oo e E 3 4
'Zem‘”’ '};’ = Zine 104 461 Tetrachlorocthene 0037 | o013 (o} (&
mc‘ _ 36. . Pesticides SVOCs Q o o
:’Zf‘[‘;];‘:s T o 4.4-DDE N> [ ND Benzo(a)anthracene 00761 ND < —
4‘4‘7DDT o T 4.4-DDT 00041 [ ND Benzo(a)pyrene 0.064] ND ™ m m
~C' PCBs | Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0787 ND
PCBs Aroclor 1260 ND ND
Benzo(K)fluoranthene ND ND
Aroclor 1260 [ n [ o v PCBs, Total N> | ND o Y 5 Analyte NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR
PCB, Total [ w | ~o AS o ~
PF’AS‘ PFA Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND = =
S s m,
[pros Indeno(1,23-cd)pyrene | 0.0441 ND £
PFOS | - | - Tetrachloroethene 1 1
Total Metals Q
C 16 7.7 YOG %]
opper - Benzo(a)anthracene 1 1
Lead 238 3.76
Benzo(a)pyrene 1 i
el Siorage Mercury 0.0668 0.00957
e Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1 i
Zine 548 27.1
e Benzo(K)fluoranthene 08 39
SB-8 Cil Chrysene 1 39
4.4-DDE [ 00026 [ 00004721
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene 033 033
44-DDT [ ~o [ w "
= Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.5 05 (&)
Total Metals —
Aroclor 1260 [ ~o [ ~o R " g 1
opper E 2
PCBs, Total ND ND —_
sELLL | | Lead & 400 o
EEAS M 018 031 =
ercury . .
~ ~ 2 C
Sample Location SB-5 Pros l | Zinc 109 10000 (] T =
Sample Depth (ft-bsg) 02 | 24 Pesticides € ° S
Date 7/26/2021 4.4-DDE 00033 | 89 8 » 29 2
VOCs mg/kg 4.4-DDT 00033 | 79 S TaR
) i | = >
Tetrachloroethene 00074 | 00016 :'L'f”‘ SB-2 y PCBs | é ﬁ z3 g
SVOCs 5] of ' Aroclor 1260 0.1 1 W = > ©
IR
- 17} i
Benzo(ajanthracene 00551 ND Ssory PCBs, Total 0.1 i o P~
- abes iy — | c ik Qo
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND PFAS () = o) © g
Benzo(b 005 ] ND PFOS 088 | 14 % b § % =
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND et SB2 E-®nOZO0uw
Chrysene 00497 ND Sample Depth (ft-bg) 02 Jo2mowp) | 24
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene ND ND Date 7/26/2021
Indeno(1,23-cd)pyrene | 00297 ND VOCs mg/kg
Total Metals Tetrachloroethene 027 | 02 [ omse
Copper 15.5 115 SVOCs o -, .
Lead 2 27 : e ET— 0 o o Existing conditions in blue
Mercury 0.0483 0.0221 e I Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND —
- .
Zine 9.1 45 Ressider ! Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND ND N o
o =) bl iy . o >
Pesticides Storage 1 | Benzo(K)fluoranthene ND ND ND PrOpOSGd conditions in black ~ =
44-DDE [ ~ [ w : Chrysenc ND ND ND > [a — @]
4,4-DDT [ o [ Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND ND - < ‘g Z
PCBs Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ND ND o)) (2]
Aroclor 1260 [ w [ o Total Metals & S <C
P, Toul [ [ o Legend z |z | <
PFAS Lead 105 1.4 433 c ) °
PFOS [ - T - Mercury 0.0262 0.028 0.00675 (% 9 Q@ ®
Zine 498 516 464 S S ° Q
H H o (@] o (%]
v @® Hand Augered Soil Boring
q) 4.4-DDE [ 00018y | 000221 | ~D
44-DDT [ ™ ND | ND ' .
) t ras Geoprobe Soil Boring and
C Sample Location SB-1 — Sample Location SB-4 Sample Location SB-3 Aroclor 1260 ND ND ND & 1 1
C Iy | : : : Monitoring Well
q) ample Depth (ft-bsg) 0-2 24 - Sample Depth (ft-bsg) 0-2 24 Sample Depth (ft-bsg) 0-2 2-4 PCBs, Total ND ND ND
Date 7/26/2021 Date 7/26/2021 Date 7/26/2021 PFAS - == 7
> VOCs mg/kg VOCs mg/kg VOCs mg/kg PFOS | - | - | - I b
4 Tetrachlorocthene 0.000415 | 000071 Tetrachloroethene 029 | 003 Tetrachloroethene 100 | 037 L J Former Dry Cleaner —
SVOCs SVOCs SVOCs - -
C Benzo(ajanthracene 31 0.68 Benzo(ajanthracene 0,023 ND Benzo(a)anthracenc 45 0022 - —l (7))
O Benzo(a)pyrene 27 0.63 Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND Benzo(a)pyrene 53 ND Site Bound ary (]
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 3.1 0.86 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND Benzo(b)fluoranthene 6.1 ND - _l m
= Benzo(k)fluoranthene 13 02 Benzo(k)luoranthene ND ND Benzo(K)luoranthene 19 ND Notes: <
[ = Chrysene 25 0.69 Chrysene ND ND Chrysene 38 ND 1. Bold and shaded yellow value indicates concentration E
m Dibenzo(a,n)anthracene 0.47 0.17 Dibenzo(ahanthracene ND ND Dibenzo(a,nanthracene | 0.96 ND exceeds NY-UNRES SCOs 2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc 19 043 Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene ND ND Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc 4.1 ND 23, LS 3 T 53O 2 e 3 G i tm _9 S
Total Metals Total Metals Total Metals exceeds NY-RESRR SCOs e}
U S = ] ic! J il
Copper 27.5 154 Copper 153 104 Copper 206 146 z'l'\w u\gf_b 6 NYCRR Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil Source: > (2]
- “leanup Objectives . —  —
Lead 465D | 638D Lead 198 s44 Lead 94.1 314 R CNTC - Py 340 Myrtle, Cellar Plan Overlay 25jun2021 L
Mercury 0.606D | 1.14D Mercury 00882 00264 Mercury 0.276 00767 4 NY-RESRR =6 NYCRR Part 375 Restricted-Residential yrie, y 9l ©
— Use Soil Cleanup Objectives :
Zine 217 g Zine 459 317 Zine 80 86 5. The NY-UNRES and NY-RESRR SCOs for PFOS are N Aerial 3/12/2021
= i ™ - - Ny ° earmap Aeria <
Pefllcldes Pe‘stncnd‘es Pe?t'c'des proposed SCOs per NYSDEC's Sampling, Analysis, and P
44-DDE [ 00126 | o0.106 4.4-DDE [~ [ wo 4:4-DDE 00361 [ ND Assessment of PFAS Under NYSDEC's Part 375 Remedial —
44-DDT | 00212 | 0108 44-DDT [~ | wo 4,4-DDT 00251 | ND Programs, January 2021 " —
EGHS PCBs PCBs 6.J = Estimated value o
Aroclor 1260 [ 0109 [ 001047 Aroclor 1260 [ ~xo [ ~o Aroclor 1260 D | ND i (/p]
. = Diluteq
PCBs, Total | 0109 [ 001667 PCBs, Total | ~ [ W PCBs, Total N T 2 °
D~ Notdeeoed S — SV 2
PFOS [ sas | - PFOS [ - [ - PFOS — ] - 9. —=Not analyzd 0 10 20 40 o o
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Sample ID MW-1
Date 7/28/2021
VOCs pg/l
Tetrachloroethene 16
SVOCs
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.11
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.08J
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.02J
Chrysene 0.09J
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.03J
Total Metals
Chromium, Total 3
Iron, Total 1520
Magnesium, Total 39200
Manganese, Total 690
Sodium, Total 84700
Dissolved Metals
Magnesium, Dissolved 36400
Manganese, Dissolved 494
Sodium, Dissolved 81900
PFAS
PFOS 12.2
PFOA 66.7

-

Myrtle Avenye

mmersivl Slorage
42 57

Residentisi
Storage

lar
5} 57

ERory
acre iy —w

Sample ID MW-2 | MW-2_DUP
Date 7/28/2021
VOCs pg/l
Tetrachloroethene 32 | 32
SVOCs
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.02J 0.02J
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.01J 0.02J
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.01J ND
Chrysene ND 0.01J
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.01J
Total Metals
Chromium, Total 53 40
Iron, Total 26900 20000
Magnesium, Total 39700 38200
Manganese, Total 1280 933
Sodium, Total 64300 62500
Dissolved Metals
Magnesium, Dissolved 30500 30600
Manganese, Dissolved 345 346
Sodium, Dissolved 60100 59600
PFAS
PFOS 10.8 10.9
PFOA 89.3 91
Notes:

1. Bold and shaded yellow value indicates concentration
exceeds NY-AWQS or NY-PFAS

2. NY-AWQS =NYSDEC Division of Technical and
Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1 Ambient Water
Quality Standards (AWQS)

3. NY-PFAS = Guidelines for Sampling, Analysis, and
Assessment of PFAS Under NYSDEC's Part 375 Remedial
Programs, January 2021

4. ] = Estimated value

5.ND =Not detected

6. NS =No standard

Analyte NY-AWQS | NY-PFAS
VOCs pg/l
Tetrachloroethene 5 I NS
SVOCs

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.002 NS
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.002 NS
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.002 NS
Chrysene 0.002 NS
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.002 NS
Total Metals

Chromium, Total 50 NS
Iron, Total 300 NS
Magnesium, Total 35000 NS
Manganese, Total 300 NS
Sodium, Total 20000 NS
Dissolved Metals

Magnesium, Dissolved 35000 NS
Manganese, Dissolved 300 NS
Sodium, Dissolved 20000 NS
PFAS

PFOS NS 10
PFOA NS 10

Existing conditions in blue

Proposed conditions in black

Legend

$ Geoprobe Monitoring Well

Geoprobe Soil Boring and
ﬁ Monitoring Well

' Former Dry Cleaner

Site Boundary

i
|

Source:
340 Myrtle, Cellar Plan Overlay 25jun2021

Nearmap Aerial 3/12/2021
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340 Myrtle Avenue — Brooklyn, NY
Phase II Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

Tables



Table 1. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil Vapor
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

LOCATION SS-1 SS-2 SS-3 SS-4 SS-5
SAMPLING DATE Units 7/28/2021 7/28/2021 7/28/2021 7/28/2021 7/28/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID 1.2140476-01 1.2140476-02 1.2140476-03 1.2140476-04 1.2140476-05
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
Volatile Organic Compounds
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND 3.14
Chloromethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Freon-114 ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethanol ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl bromide ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone ug/m3 ND ND ND ND 8.55
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND 2.97
Isopropanol ug/m3 28.5 ND ND ND 17.8
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Tertiary butyl Alcohol ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
3-Chloropropene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ND ND ND ND 5.48
Freon-113 ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 205 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert butyl ether ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 2890 ND ND
Ethyl Acetate ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ug/m3 161 406 ND ND 523
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
n-Hexane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 86.5 650 1410 38.2 ND
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Heptane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND 6.1
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 -- 351000 -- -- --
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 8140 280000 E 77300 11000 1250
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
p/m-Xylene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
0-Xylene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND 4.28
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/m3 ND ND ND ND ND
Notes:

E = Concentration exceeds the calibration curve of the analyzing instrument

ND = Not detected




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-1 (0-2) SB-1 (2-4) SB-2(0-2) | SB-2(0-2)DUP| SB-2(2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-01 L2140168-02 L2140168-03 L2140168-04 L2140168-05
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
General Chemistry
Solids, Total NS NS % 86.8 87.4 79.5 80 85
Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.68 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.27 26 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.33 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 52 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND 0.00018 J ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 3.1 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.4 52 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 24 49 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.8 13 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane 0.1 13 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone 0.12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY

Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-1 (0-2) SB-1 (2-4) SB-2(0-2) | SB-2(0-2)DUP| SB-2 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-01 L2140168-02 L2140168-03 L2140168-04 L2140168-05
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual

4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 0.06 4.8 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.76 24 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform 0.37 49 mg/kg 0.00014 J 0.00023 J 0.00028 J 0.00025 J 0.00019 J
Chloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.25 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND

Ethyl ether NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 41 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.93 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 3.9 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
o-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-1 (0-2) SB-1 (2-4) SB-2 (0-2) SB-2 (0-2) DUP SB-2 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES| NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID 1.2140168-01 L.2140168-02 L.2140168-03 L.2140168-04 L.2140168-05
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
0-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Diethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Ethyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p/m-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 59 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg -- -- -- -- --
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg 0.00041 J 0.00071 0.27 0.22 0.026
Toluene 0.7 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.19 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 0.47 21 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride 0.02 0.9 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 0.26 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Notes:
Bold and shaded yellow value indicates concentration exceeds NY-UNRES
SCOs
Bold and shaded orange value indicates concentration exceeds NY-RESRR
SCOs

NY-UNRES = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
NY-RESRR = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Restricted-Residential Use Soil Cleanup
Objectives

J = Estimated value

E = Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument

ND = Not detected

NS = No standard




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-3 (0-2) SB-3 (2-4) SB-4 (0-2) SB-4 (2-4) SB-5 (0-2)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-06 L2140168-07 L2140168-08 L2140168-09 L2140168-10
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
General Chemistry
Solids, Total NS NS % 87.4 | 81.6 82.9 87.6 82.7
Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg 0.024 J 0.00045 J ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.68 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.27 26 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.33 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 52 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg 0.076 J 0.00044 J 0.0011 J ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 3.1 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total NS NS mg/kg 0.074 ND 0.00033 J ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.4 52 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 24 49 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.8 13 mg/kg 0.013 J ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane 0.1 13 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone 0.12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY

Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-3 (0-2) SB-3 (2-4) SB-4 (0-2) SB-4 (2-4) SB-5 (0-2)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-06 L2140168-07 L2140168-08 L2140168-09 L2140168-10
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual

4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 0.06 4.8 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.76 24 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform 0.37 49 mg/kg 0.033 J 0.00039 J 0.0004 J 0.00022 J 0.00028 J
Chloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.25 100 mg/kg 0.074 ND 0.00033 J ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND

Ethyl ether NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 41 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.93 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 3.9 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12 100 mg/kg 0.049 J ND ND ND ND
o-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil

Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-3 (0-2) SB-3 (2-4) SB-4 (0-2) SB-4 (2-4) SB-5 (0-2)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-06 L2140168-07 L2140168-08 L2140168-09 L2140168-10
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
0-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Diethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Ethyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p/m-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 59 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg 100 -- -- -- --
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg 110 E 0.37 0.29 0.03 0.0074
Toluene 0.7 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.19 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 0.47 21 mg/kg 0.16 0.00087 0.0011 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride 0.02 0.9 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 0.26 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

Bold and shaded yellow value indicates concentration exceeds NY-UNRES

SCOs

Bold and shaded orange value indicates concentration exceeds NY-RESRR

SCOs

NY-UNRES = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
NY-RESRR = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Restricted-Residential Use Soil Cleanup

Objectives
J = Estimated value

E = Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument

ND = Not detected
NS = No standard




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-5 (2-4) SB-6 (0-2) SB-6 (2-4) SB-7 (0-2) SB-7 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-11 L2140168-12 L2140168-13 L2140168-14 L2140168-15
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
General Chemistry
Solids, Total NS NS % 86.6 85.6 85.6 85.7 83.7
Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.68 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.27 26 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.33 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 52 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 3.1 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.4 52 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 24 49 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.8 13 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane 0.1 13 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone 0.12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY

Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-5 (2-4) SB-6 (0-2) SB-6 (2-4) SB-7 (0-2) SB-7 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-11 L2140168-12 L2140168-13 L2140168-14 L2140168-15
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual

4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 0.06 4.8 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.76 24 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform 0.37 49 mg/kg 0.00025 J 0.00038 J 0.0002 J 0.00027 J 0.00019 J
Chloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.25 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND

Ethyl ether NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 41 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.93 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 3.9 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
o-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-5 (2-4) SB-6 (0-2) SB-6 (2-4) SB-7 (0-2) SB-7 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES| NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-11 L2140168-12 L2140168-13 L2140168-14 L2140168-15
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
0-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Diethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Ethyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
p/m-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 59 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg -- -- -- -- --
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg 0.0016 0.074 0.011 0.0085 0.0025
Toluene 0.7 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.19 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 0.47 21 mg/kg ND 0.0016 ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Viny! chloride 0.02 0.9 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 0.26 100 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
Notes:
Bold and shaded yellow value indicates concentration exceeds NY-UNRES
SCOs
Bold and shaded orange value indicates concentration exceeds NY-RESRR
SCOs

NY-UNRES = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
NY-RESRR = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Restricted-Residential Use Soil Cleanup
Objectives

J = Estimated value

E = Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument

ND = Not detected

NS = No standard




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-8 (0-2) SB-8 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-16 L2140168-17
Qual Qual
General Chemistry
Solids, Total | NS NS % 88.5 88.7
Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.68 100 mg/kg ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.27 26 mg/kg ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.33 100 mg/kg ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 52 mg/kg ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 3.1 mg/kg ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.4 52 mg/kg ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 24 49 mg/kg ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropene, Total NS NS mg/kg ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.8 13 mg/kg ND ND
1,4-Dioxane 0.1 13 mg/kg ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
2-Butanone 0.12 100 mg/kg ND ND
2-Hexanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil

340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY

Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-8 (0-2) SB-8 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-16 L2140168-17
Qual Qual

4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Acetone 0.05 100 mg/kg 0.019 ND
Acrylonitrile NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Benzene 0.06 4.8 mg/kg ND ND
Bromobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Bromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Bromoform NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Bromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Carbon disulfide NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.76 2.4 mg/kg ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.1 100 mg/kg ND ND
Chloroethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Chloroform 0.37 49 mg/kg 0.00034 J 0.00026 J
Chloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.25 100 mg/kg ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Dibromomethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND

Ethyl ether NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 41 mg/kg ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Isopropylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.93 100 mg/kg ND ND
Methylene chloride 0.05 100 mg/kg ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 3.9 100 mg/kg ND ND
Naphthalene 12 100 mg/kg ND ND
o-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND




Table 2a. Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil

340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY

Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-8 (0-2) SB-8 (2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES| NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-16 L.2140168-17
Qual Qual
o-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
p-Chlorotoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
p-Diethylbenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
p-Ethyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
p/m-Xylene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11 100 mg/kg ND ND
Styrene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 59 100 mg/kg ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg -- --
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 19 mg/kg 0.037 0.013
Toluene 0.7 100 mg/kg ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.19 100 mg/kg ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Trichloroethene 0.47 21 mg/kg ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Vinyl acetate NS NS mg/kg ND ND
Vinyl chloride 0.02 0.9 mg/kg ND ND
Xylenes, Total 0.26 100 mg/kg ND ND

Notes:

Bold and shaded yellow value indicates concentration exceeds NY-UNRES

SCOs

Bold and shaded orange value indicates concentration exceeds NY-RESRR

SCOs

NY-UNRES = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
NY-RESRR = 6 NYCRR Part 375 Restricted-Residential Use Soil Cleanup

Objectives
J = Estimated value

E = Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument

ND = Not detected
NS = No standard




Table 2b. Semivolatile Organic Compounds in Soil
340 Myrtle Avenue - Brooklyn, NY
Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation Letter Report

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SB-1 (0-2) SB-1 (2-4) SB-2(0-2) | SB-2(0-2)DUP| SB-2(2-4)
SAMPLING DATE NY-UNRES | NY-RESRR|  Units 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021 7/26/2021
LAB SAMPLE ID L2140168-01 L2140168-02 L2140168-03 L2140168-04 L2140168-05
Qual Qual Qual Qual Qual
Semivolatile Organic Compounds
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene NS NS mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,